
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 April 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 23 April 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 26 April 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 10 April 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 23 April 2007. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 

5. Education Scrutiny Committee - Final Report on Home to 
School Transport Contracts in York  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

This report presents the final report of the Education Scrutiny 
Committee regarding home to school transport contracts for 
primary schools in York. 
 

6. Hungate - York Bedding Company CPO  (Pages 43 - 58) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Members to 
move forward with a Compulsory Purchase Order in order to 
proceed with the comprehensive regeneration and development of 
the Hungate area. 
 

7. Should York be a World Heritage Site?  (Pages 59 - 90) 
 

This report presents the findings of the Lord Mayor’s World 
Heritage Working Group and asks the Executive to consider the 
options for action. 
 

8. Responses to statutory notices placed proposing 
development of land for affordable house at Dane Avenue, 
Morritt Close and Chapelfields Road  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

This report requests confirmation of the approval to sell these sites 
for affordable housing subject to the terms and conditions agreed at 
the March 13th Executive. 
 



 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING Executive 

DATE 10 April 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS Steve Galloway (Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, 
Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and Waller 

198. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following were declared: 

• Councillor Waller declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
the matter relating to major capital schemes in York secondary 
schools, as a governor of York High and Oatlands Schools. 

• Councillor Runciman declared a personal and non-prejudicial 
interest in the matter relating to major capital schemes in York 
secondary schools, as a governor of Joseph Rowntrees.   

199. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex A and a further late Annex submitted at the 
meeting in relation to the item below relating to Major Capital Schemes in 
York Secondary Schools, on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons, classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 

200. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 
March 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

201. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



202. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 

203. Highways Maintenance Procurement Process and PFI  

Members received a report which presented the final report for part A of 
the remit of the Highways PFI Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee in regard to 
Highways Maintenance and the recent Private Finance Initiative (PFI) bid. 

The main findings from the Sub-Committee’s work were set out at 
paragraph 2 of the report.  The options available to Members were to 
approve the recommendations arising from the scrutiny review in full or 
part, or to reject the proposed recommendations and outline alternative 
proposals, where applicable. 

Members noted that the work of scrutiny members in Part A of this review 
had led them to the conclusion that the Council’s expression of interest in 
PFI had been submitted against a background of financial constraint and a 
need to improve the overall condition of the local highway network to meet 
Government targets by 2014/5.   They acknowledged further that other 
recommendations had been 
[...]
ndly modes of transport. 
 

Recommendation 1  
 

43. Council officers will attempt to negotiate with the transport provider for St Mary's 
School, Askham Richard in order for seat belts to be provided on all vehicles.  If 
this is not possible at a reasonable cost then they will re-let the contract from 
September 2007. 

 

Page 18



 
Implications  

 
44. Financial The current contractor is willing to install lap seatbelts on his vehicle.  

This would involve a cost of £9742 + VAT - the breakdown of costs are parts 
(including new seats) £5867 and labour £3875.  The contractor would be seeking 
a negotiable one off contribution from the Council as a contribution towards these 
costs. No funding is available within the Home to School Transport or other LCCS 
budgets to fund these additional costs.  If this recommendation is accepted one-off 
budget growth of £10k will be required in order to implement it.  Further substantial 
unbudgeted costs would also be incurred if this proposal were to be rolled out 
across all school bus services in the city. 

 
45. Legal This would require an amendment to the existing contract with the transport 

provider.  If this were done in respect of this contract alone officers would need to 
consider whether this would have implications if the Council wished to pursue a 
similar amendment to other contracts with this or other providers.   

 
46. There are no known Human Resources, Equalities or Other implications. 
 

Recommendation 2 
 
46. The Council will ensure that minimum standards for all future home to school 

transport buses include: 
a) Lap seatbelts to be fitted to all vehicles, with the long term aim of these being 

3 point seatbelts. 
b) CCTV to be installed in all vehicles and functioning at all times 
c) Contractors to ensure that all drivers have had a CRB check within the last 

three years before commencing this work and thereafter in line with current 
Council policy. 

d) EU2 emission standards or greater
[...]
 other local authorities and encourage 

schools and contractors to use measures such as good behaviour contracts (see 
paragraph 32), designated seats and the use of bus prefects to discourage unruly 
behaviour by pupils. 

 
Implications  

 
54. Financial There are no immediate financial implications associated with this 

recommendation  
 
55. There are no known Human Resources, Equalities, Legal or Other implications. 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
56. The Council will endeavour to ensure that the same high standards are in place for 

bus contracts covering all educational establishments. 
 

Implications  
 
57. Financial There are no immediate financial implications associated with this 

recommendation  
 
58. There are no known Human Resources, Equalities, Legal or Other implications. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel No. 551004 
 

� Date 13.04.2007 

Barbara Boyce  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 551714 

Final Report Approved 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers - None          
 
Annexes – see cover report for full list of Annexes 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Home to School Transport Review 
 

A questionnaire was sent in early/mid December to all parents who use the service.  

An excellent response was achieved with 8 replies from 9 families. 

 

1 Are you happy with the current service provided? 

 

All 8 replies were either happy or very happy. 

 

Comments included: 

The current driver is very pleasant and punctual 

The bus driver is very friendly and punctual 

The bus collects the children close to home, takes them safely to school and is very 

effective 

The bus is reliable, the vehicle is in good c
[...]
ely - and this includes 
having staff available to assist or give advice on a Friday afternoon. 

Peter Dew 
Managing Director 
Top Line Travel of York Limited 
23 Hospital Fields Road 
Fulford Industrial Estate, YORK Y010 4EW 

Page 38



Annex G 

Executive Summary of Recommendations and Implications 

No. Recommendation in Full Implications Executive Response 
1 Council officers to be instructed to 

negotiate with the transport 
provider for St Mary's School, 
Askham Richard in order for seat 
belts to be provided on all vehicles.  
If this is not possible at a 
reasonable cost then they will re-
let the contract from September 
2007. 
 

Financial  
The current contractor is willing to install 
lap seatbelts on his vehicle.  This would 
involve a cost of £9742 + VAT - the 
breakdown of costs are parts (including 
new seats) £5867 and labour £3875.  The 
contractor would be seeking a negotiable 
one off contribution from the Council as a 
contribution towards these costs. No 
funding is available within the Home to 
School Transport or other LCCS budgets 
to fund these additional costs.  If this 
recommendation is accepted one-off 
budget growth of £10k will be required in 
order to implement it.  Further substantial 
unbudgeted costs would also be incurred 
if this proposal were to be rolled out 
across all school bus services in the city. 
 
Legal 
This would require an amendment to the 
existing contract with the transport 
provider.  If this were done in respect of 
this contract alone officers would need to 
consider whether this would have 
implications if the Council wished to 
pursue a similar amendment to other 
contracts with this or other providers.   

 

2 The Council will ensure that 
minimum standards for all future 
home to school transport buses 
include: 

Financial  
Preliminary investigations indicate that 
the requirement to fit seatbelts and CCTV 
immediately could increase the price of 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



Annex G 

a) Lap seatbelts to be fitted to all 
vehicles, with the long term 
aim of these being 3 point 
seatbelts. 

b) CCTV to be installed in all 
vehicles and functioning at all 
times 

c) Contractors to ensure that all 
drivers have had a CRB check 
within the last three years 
before commencing this work 
and thereafter in line with 
current Council policy. 

EU2 emission standards or greater 
to be required on all contract 
vehicles 

transport contracts by 25%, at an 
estimated total cost of around £250k p.a.  
The requirement that all contract vehicles 
meet EU2 emission standards may 
further increase costs as a number of the 
vehicles currently used are EU1 vehicles.  
No funding is available within the Home 
to School Transport or other LCCS 
budgets to fund these additional costs.  If 
this recommendation is accepted budget 
growth to the full amount of at least £250k 
pa will be required in order to implement 
it. 
 
Phasing in the requirements of this 
recommendation over a number of years 
to allow contractors time to convert 
existing vehicles and invest in newer 
vehicles could reduce the annual costs 
incurred in the initial years.  Further work 
is needed to provide a realistic estimate 
of future costs in this case. 

3 The council will ensure that where 
possible contracts are to be let for 
more than 5 years, ideally 8 - 10 
years in order to allow contractors 
to invest in higher quality vehicles 

Financial  
There is the potential for savings if longer 
contracts can be offered to operators, or if 
a smaller number of individual contracts 
are let.  The Education and Inspection Bill 
may allow for some extension to 
contracts, which also carry some fare-
paying passengers.  The Home to School 
Transport budgets are currently under 
severe financial pressure with an 
expected overspend of £100k in 2006/07, 
therefore any savings would be a 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

0



Annex G 

welcome contribution towards alleviating 
these pressures. 

4 The council will recognise good 
practice in other local authorities 
and encourage schools and 
contractors to use measures such 
as good behaviour contracts (see 
paragraph 32), designated seats 
and the use of bus prefects to 
discourage unruly behaviour by 
pupils. 

Financial  
There are no immediate financial 
implications associated with this 
recommendation 

 

5 The Council will endeavour to 
ensure that the same high 
standards are in place for bus 
contracts covering all educational 
establishments. 

Financial  
There are no immediate financial 
implications associated with this 
recommendation 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



P
a

g
e
 4

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



                                                                     

 

  

 

   

 
Executive       24 April 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Compulsory Purchase Order, York Bedding Company, Hungate 

Purpose of Report 

1. With reference to the approved planning application on Hungate (720 homes, 
office and retail space, community/ media technology building) the purpose of 
this report is to seek approval from Members to move forward with a 
Compulsory Purchase Order in order to proceed with the comprehensive 
regeneration and development of the Hungate area.   

2. It follows on from the previous report to Executive, 7th February 2006, where 
Members resolved to utilise its compulsory purchase powers under the Town 
& Country Planning Act 1990 in order to proceed  should negotiations fail to 
conclude within a reasonable timescale. 

3. Negotiations between the landowner and developer have not  managed to 
reach agreement on an acceptable acquisition price, and the developer of the 
site has formally asked the Council to exercise its compulsory purchase 
powers.  

4. A formal requisition notice has been sent to the landowner and Statement of 
Reasons have been drawn up which sets out the Council’s reasons for using 
its compulsory purchase powers (attached at Annex
[...]
pers, Hungate Regeneration (York) Limited, have 
agreed to fully finance any compensation and Inquiry costs, and any 
application to the Lands Tribunal which might follow and generally indemnify 
the Council’s costs.  There will therefore be no financial implications for the 
Council. 

 
29. There are no other implications with respect to human resources, equalities, 

legal, crime and disorder, IT or property. 
 

Risk Management 
 

30. There are no known risks associated with the proposed CPO. 
 

Recommendation 
 

31. That Members resolve to make a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to 
Section 226 (1) (a) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 on the York 
Bedding site at Hungate, York and Officers be authorised to take all 
necessary steps to prepare the CPO. 

 
Reason: In order to acquire the outstanding parcel of land necessary to 

enable development to proceed, with all the Council’s costs to 
be incurred by the developer of Hungate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director 
City Strategy 

Derek Gauld 
Principal City Development 
Officer 
City Strategy 
Phone No: 01904 551470 

Final Report Approved � Date 13.04.2007 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 

• City of York Local Plan, Deposit Draft May 1998 
 
• Hungate Site Development Brief, CYC  September 2002 
 
• Report to CYC Planning Committee, 28

th
 July 2005 - Hungate Development 

Site 
 
• Report to CYC Executive, 7

th
 February 2006 - Compulsory Purchase Orders, 

Ambulance Station Site and York Bedding Company, Hungate 
 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Statement of Reasons 
Annex B – Site Plan 

Page 48



 

Hammonds 
2 Park Lane  Leeds  LS3 1ES  DX 26441 Leeds  
Telephone +44 (0)870 839 0000  Fax +44 (0)870 839 7001 

Website  www.hammonds.com 

Offices and Associated Offices  Aosta*  Berlin  Birmingham  Brussels  Hong Kong  Leeds  Lond
[...]
15000 modest, and could be raised from a wide range of sources within the 
City and beyond.  This would pay for a consultant to put together the 
documentation and prepare, if necessary a presentation to DCMS, on the case 
for York as a World Heritage site.  A financial commitment from the Council 
would be less than £5000.  The more substantial costs for Stage 3 would not be 
incurred until 2010/11 at the earliest and 2015/16 at the latest.  The Working 
Group recommends establishing a York World Heritage Trust to take on and 
manage this task. 

24. Option C, That the Executive asks the Working Group a) to consult with the 
Without Walls group and the wider community on this subject, b) wait for and 
assess the publication of the DCMS assessment of costs and benefits and 
practical guidance for potential sites c) revise their Report accordingly and then 
the Executive then receives a further report from officers in the light of a) b)and 
c) on whether or not to pursue World Heritage status and what should be the 
boundary of the World Heritage site.  It is clear from the Working Party Report 
that there are costs and benefits to applying for and gaining World Heritage 
status.  The Working Group has carried out its own assessment of these.  
However, the DCMS have stated that it will commission and publish an 
assessment of the costs and benefits of World Heritage Site status, the balance 
currently achieved between them, and the implications for the future 
management, promotion and funding of such sites.  It will then produce practical 
guidance for potential sites on what is involved.  It would be appropriate to wait 
for this information to be made available.  It was not part of the remit of the 
Working Group to carry out public consultation.  There appears to be a window 
of opportunity prior to the publication of the DCMS research to carry out a public 
consultation exercise.  It will also be possible to consult the Without Walls Local 
Strategic Partnershi
[...]
implications 

Risk Management 
 

30. There are no known risks associated with this report. 
 

Recommendations 

31. That the Lord Mayor is thanked for the work carried out by her and her York 
World Heritage Working Group and that Option C is adopted 

Reason:  It would is appropriate to consult the community and await the 
publication of guidance from DCMS on this issue and then to receive 
a further report and make a decision on whether to pursue World 
Heritage status once this additional information is available 

 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley  
Director City Strategy 
 

Report Approved � Date 26  March 2007 

John Oxley  
Archaeologist 
Design Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
Tel No. 551346     
 
Financial Implications Officer  
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551633 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 63



 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Heritage Protection for the 21st Century - White Paper available at  
http://www.culture.gov.uk/Reference_library/Consultations/2007_current_consultation
s/hpr_whitepaper07.htm 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A   Report of the York World Heritage Working Group March 2007 plus  

appendices   

Page 64



 

Report of the York World Heritage Working Group March 2007                                                 1 of 14 

Annex A 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Should York be a World Heritage site? 
 

The Report of the 
York World Heritage Site Working Group 

 

19th March 2007 
 

Page 65



 

Report of the York World Heritage Working Group March 2007                                                 2 of 14 

 
Contents 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
York as a World Heritage site:  Outline of Concept 

 
1 Background 

 
2 UNESCO World Heritage Sites and the UK Tentative List 

 
3 York:  a World Heritage Site? 

 
4 Assessment of Advantages and Disadvantages of World 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 24 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, MACDONALD, 
ORRELL, REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND AND 
WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE, HALL (FOR AGENDA 
ITEMS 1-3 & 5), POTTER (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-
3, 5 & 8) AND SCOTT (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-3 & 
5) 

 
205. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors Sue Galloway, Macdonald and Reid withdrew from the room 
for agenda item 8 (Responses to Statutory Notices Placed Proposing 
Development of Land for Affordable Houses at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close 
and Chapelfields Road), under the provisions of the Planning Code of 
Good Practice, as they would be considering the planning applications for 
the sites as members of the West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee. 
 

206. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 

April 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
207. Public Participation and Other Comments  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Edwina Hughes, a parent at St Mary’s CE Primary School, Askham 
Richard, spoke regarding agenda item 5 (Education Scrutiny Committee – 
Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York) (minute 209 
refers), in support of the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and 
particularly recommendation 1, to fit seat belts in the school bus used to 
transport children to St Mary’s.  She circulated two letters of support from 
local residents. 
 
Written representations had also been received from three other residents, 
Askham Richard Parish Council, the Governors of St Mary’s CE Primary 
School and Cllr Janet Hopton, in support of the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations, particularly recommendation 1. 



 
Representations were received from Cllr David Scott, the Young People’s 
Champion, regarding agenda item 5 (Education Scrutiny Committee – 
Final Report on Home to School Transport Contracts in York) (minute 209 
refers).  He urged the Executive to require immediate provision of seat 
belts on transport to St Mary’s CE Primary School, Askham Richard and to 
seek guarantees from other primary school transport providers that they 
would continue to use buses with seat belts.  He also argued that the 
recommendations should be extended to cover secondary school transport 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
Representations were received from Cllr Ruth Potter regarding agenda 
item 8 (Responses to Statutory Notices Placed Proposing Development of 
Land for Affordable Houses at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close and 
Chapelfields Road) (minute 212 refers).  She presented a petition on 
behalf of the residents of Morritt Close, objecting to the proposed housing 
development there, and outlined their concerns and their request that any 
development of the site should be for older people’s bungalows. 
 

208. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

209. Education Scrutiny Committee - Final Report on Home to School 
Transport Contracts in York  
 
Members received a report which presented the final report of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee regarding home to school transport 
contracts for primary schools in York.  The final report,  which contained 5 
recommendations and was attached as Annex A, had been endorsed by 
the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) at its meeting on 26 March 
2007, for referral to the Executive.  SMC had also acknowledged that the 
Executive may consider whether to apply the recommendations contained 
in the report to secondary schools as well as primary schools in line with 
any future legislative requirements arising from the Education & Inspection 
Bill.   
 
Cllr Charles Hall, the Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee, attended the 
meeting to present the report and respond to speakers’ comments (minute 
207 refers). 
 
Members expressed concern that the issue of safety on school buses had 
not led central government to stipulate minimum standards for school bus 
design or to ensure that the costs of providing safe transport were 
recognised in the grant entitlement of local authorities. They expressed the 
view that, in the absence of such standards and adequate funding, the 
Council would be placed in the undesirable position of having to reduce 
service standards elsewhere in the education service in order to pay for 
seat belts and other improvements. 
 



It was noted that the Council had already instructed officers to undertake a 
comprehensive review of its transport procurement policies and this was 
now being undertaken by consultants.  It was anticipated that economies 
would be found and that these may offer a possible option for meeting part 
of the costs of improving school bus services. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee be thanked for their work and 

their recommendations be dealt with as outlined in the table 
below: 

  

No. Recommendation in Full Executive Response 

1 Council officers to be 
instructed to negotiate with 
the transport provider for St 
Mary’s School, Askham 
Richard in order for seat belts 
to be provided on all vehicles.  
If this is not possible at a 
reasonable cost then they will 
re-let the contract from 
September 2007. 

The Executive endorses the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation and 
instructs officers to address this 
issue as part of any proposals 
arising out of the current Kendric 
Ash review of the Councils transport 
contracts 

2 The Council will ensure that 
minimum standards for all 
future home to school 
transport buses include: 

a) Lap seatbelts to be fitted to 
all vehicles, with the long 
term aim of these being 3 
point seatbelts. 

b) CCTV to be installed in all 
vehicles and functioning at 
all times 

c) Contractors to ensure that 
all drivers have had a CRB 
check within the last three 
years before commencing 
this work and thereafter in 
line with current Council 
policy. 

EU2 emission standards or 
greater to be required on all 
contract vehicles 

The Executive endorses the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation and 
instructs officers to address this 
issue as part of any proposal arising 
out of the current Kendric Ash 
review of the Councils transport 
contracts. The Executive accepts 
that is may be necessary to phase in 
these new contract requirements 
over a period of time to allow for any 
necessary conversions to be 
undertaken and for funding sources 
to be found. 

3 The council will ensure that 
where possible contracts are 
to be let for more than 5 
years, ideally 8 - 10 years in 
order to allow contractors to 
invest in higher quality 

The Executive notes the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation and 
asks officers to report back on the 
advantages and any possible 
disadvantages of letting longer 
transport contracts 



No. Recommendation in Full Executive Response 

vehicles 

4 The council will recognise 
good practice in other local 
authorities and encourage 
schools and contractors to 
use measures such as good 
behaviour contracts (see 
paragraph 32), designated 
seats and the use of bus 
prefects to discourage unruly 
behaviour by pupils. 

The Executive endorses the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation 

5 The Council will endeavour to 
ensure that the same high 
standards are in place for bus 
contracts covering all 
educational establishments. 

The Executive endorses the Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation and 
instructs officers to address this 
issue as part of any proposals 
arising out of the current Kendric 
Ash review of the Councils transport 
contracts 

 
REASON: To improve safety and introduce higher quality buses.  
 

210. Hungate - York Bedding Company CPO  
 
Members received a report which sought approval to move forward with a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) in order to proceed with the 
comprehensive regeneration and development of the Hungate area. 
 
The report presented three options to proceed with the development: 

• Option 1 - To continue without the York Bedding Company site; 

• Option 2 – To continue to seek acquisition of the site through negotiation; 

• Option 3 – To proceed to CPO in order to acquire the land. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of the Hungate development to the 
future economic prosperity of the city and the need to press ahead with it 
as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED: That a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to Section 

226 (1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
made on the York Bedding site at Hungate, York and 
officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to prepare 
the CPO. 

 
REASON: In order to acquire the outstanding parcel of land necessary 

to enable development to proceed, with all the Council’s 
costs incurred by the developer of Hungate. 

 
 
 



 
211. Should York be a World Heritage Site?  

 
Members received a report which presented the findings of the Lord 
Mayor’s World Heritage Working Group and asked the Executive to 
consider the options for action. 

 

The report presented three options for consideration: 

• Option A – That the Council does not pursue inclusion on the UK 
Tentative List of sites, from which nominations to the United Nations 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation (UNESCO) for World 
Heritage status would be made; 

• Option B – That the Council accepts the recommendations of the 
Working Group to pursue World Heritage status; 

• Option C – That the Executive asks the Working Group to: 
a) consult with the Without Walls group and the wider community on this 

subject; 
b) wait for and assess the publication of the Department for Culture, 

Media and Sport (DCMS) assessment of costs and benefits and 
practical guidance for potential sites, 

c) revise their report accordingly, 
and then receives a further report from officers, in the light of this work, 
on whether or not to pursue World Heritage status and what should be 
the boundary of the World Heritage site. 

 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Lord Mayor be thanked for the work carried 
out by her and her York World Heritage Working 
Group and that Option C be adopted; 

 
 (ii) That any public consultation be undertaken by the City 

of York Council and should include both the local 
business and residential communities in order to 
improve public awareness and support for the 
proposal, and a clearer explanation of the implications 
for development in the proposed area be provided, 
together with a review of whether the full city walls 
area was the most appropriate boundary for a World 
Heritage Site. 

 
REASON: It would be appropriate to consult the community and await 

the publication of guidance from DCMS on this issue and 
then to receive a further report and make a decision on 
whether to pursue World Heritage status once this 
additional information is available. 

 
212. Responses to statutory notices placed proposing development of 

land for affordable houses at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close and 
Chapelfields Road  
 
Members received a report which requested confirmation of the approval to 
sell the sites at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close and Chapelfields Road for 
affordable housing, subject to the terms and conditions agreed at the 
Executive meeting on 13th March. 



 
The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – to confirm approval for the development of the three sites for 
affordable housing on the terms and conditions agreed at the Executive 
meeting on 13th March; 

• Option 2 – to reconsider the previous approval of the Executive on 13th 
March. 

 
Officers had begun investigating whether there should be a more 
comprehensive redevelopment scheme for the wider area in relation to 
Morritt Close, as requested by the Executive on 13th March, and provided a 
report back on progress so far. 
 
Officers were requested to meet with the petitioners from Morritt Close 
(minute 207 refers) to outline the proposals for redevelopment and to 
explain what was being done to address their concerns, particularly those 
relating to security. 
 
It was also reported that representations had been received from several 
residents on Chapelfields Road who would like, as part of the provision of 
housing on the former Adventure Playground site, to have a rear access 
option available for their homes.  Officers were asked to ensure that the 
road layout accommodated this request. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 1 be approved; 
 

(ii) That officers be requested to contact the signatories on 
the Morritt Close petition and explain what is being done 
to address their concerns (and in particular to highlight 
the actions agreed by the Executive at its previous 
meeting); 

 
 (iii) That officers be requested to ensure that the road layout 

design for the Chapelfields development accommodates 
local residents wishes to have a rear access to their 
properties. 

 
REASON: To confirm approval for the development of the three sites 

for affordable housing on the terms and conditions agreed 
at the Executive meeting on 13th March, and to respond to 
the views and comments of local residents. 

 
213. Chair's Comments  

 
The Chair thanked Members of the Executive and officers for their hard 
work and support over the last four years. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 


